

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 18-3689

GERALD J. KLEIN, on behalf of himself and all similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

RODERICK FORD,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TD AMERITRADE HOLDING CORPORATION; TD AMERITRADE, INC.;
FREDERIC J. TOMCZYK,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska
Civil Action No. 8:14-cv-00396 (Judge Joseph F. Bataillon)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. To Certify A Class, The Court Must Find That A Mechanism Actually
Exists For Resolving The Case On A Classwide Basis.....5

II. Plaintiff’s Hypothesized Algorithm Could Not Make Common
Questions Predominate Over Individual Ones.9

III. The Extraordinary Factual Variety In The Millions Of Orders At Issue
Also Precludes A Finding Of Adequacy Or Typicality. 15

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	2, 7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	9
<i>Kasalo v. Harris & Harris, Ltd.</i> , 656 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Paxton v. Union National Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors</i> , 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	7, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	5, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	2, 3, 10, 13
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:15 (5th ed. 2012)	13
3 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 7:31 (5th ed. 2013)	16
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1778 (3d ed. 2005)	13
